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Family of Peter Bremner, Boharm, BAN         21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Peter Bremner #14181, b. c 1770?, occupation Farmer. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #14182. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. John Bremner #3760 b. c 1794. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. John Bremner #3760, b. c 1794 in Mortlach, BAN, SCT,1 occupation Mason/Farmer of 20 acres, d. 26 April 1872 in Clachnawarren, Boharm, 
MOR, SCT.2 

  
  
 1851: Farmed at West Park, Rathven. 
 1871: Lived at Clachnawarren, Boharm with wife, daughter Margaret. 
 
 He married Margaret Marshall #3761, 06 February 1823 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 b. c 1796 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,1 (daughter of John 

Marshall #34410 and Anne Laing #34411). 
  
 Margaret: 
 1881: Lived at Clachnawarren, Boharm with daughter Jessie. Farmer of 9 acres. 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Jane Bremner #66606 b. c March 1824. 
 
    4. ii. Mary Bremner #3770 b. October 1825. 
 
    5. iii. George Bremner #3765 b. October 1827. 
 
    6. iv. Ann Bremner #3762 b. September 1829. 
 
    7. v. Isabel Bremner #3766 b. November 1831. 
 
    8. vi. John Bremner #11270 b. c 1835. 
 
    9. vii. Margaret Bremner #3769 b. 25 April 1836. 
 
    10. viii. Alexander Bremner #3764 b. November 1839. 
 
    11. ix. Janet (Jessie) Bremner #3767 b. March 1842. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Jane Bremner #66606, b. c March 1824 in Boharm/Enzie, BAN, SCT,4 baptized 12 March 1824, d. 27 April 1885 in Homie, Enzie, BAN, 
SCT.5 

 
 She married James Stewart #66605, 28 May 1848 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,6 b. c 1826 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,4 occupation 1856 Contractor, 

occupation 1861 Agricultural Labourer. 
  
 James: 
 Note that there are two James STEWART/Jane BREMNER families; one in Cairnie and this one in Enzie... 
 1861: Lived at Muir of Homie, Enzie, BAN with family. 
 
    Children: 
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    12. i. John Stewart #66607 b. 1848. 
 
    13. ii. Elizabeth Stuart #66610 b. c 1850. 
 
    14. iii. James Stewart #66608 b. 1853. 
 
    15. iv. Mary Ann Stuart #66609 b. 23 March 1856. 
 
4. Mary Bremner #3770, b. October 1825 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 05 November 1825 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 d. 22 February 1883 in 

Back St., Rothes, MOR, SCT.7 
  
  
 1855: Lived at Clachnawarren, Boharm at time of marriage. 
 1881: Age given as 64 in census. 
 
 She married James Simpson #13254, 17 April 1855 in Enzie Free Church, BAN, SCT,8 b. c 1830 in Bellie, BAN, SCT,9 (son of Andrew 

Simpson #13255 [Farmer] and Isabella Mackie #13256), occupation Farmer*, d. 31 March 1905 in Rothes, MOR, SCT, buried in Rothes 
Kirkyard, MOR, SCT.10 

  
 James: 
 1855: Lived at Starhow, Boharm at time of marriage. 
 1861: Carter; lived at 1, New Street, Rothes with family. 
 1881: Agricultural Labourer, family lived at Land Street, Rothes. Granddaughter Mary MUNRO (8, born Rothes) lived with the family, as did 

boarder William RIACH (66, born Rothes) 
 1883: At death of wife Mary, his occupation was noted as "General Contractor". 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Mary Simpson #36462 b. c 1848. 
 
    17. ii. William Simpson #21019 b. 10 August 1856. 
 
    18. iii. Margaret Simpson #21018 b. 06 June 1864. 
 
5. George Bremner #3765, b. October 1827 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 02 November 1827 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.3 
  
  
 1841: Probably Agricultural Labourer for John YOUNG in Nether Dallachy, Bellie. 
  
6. Ann Bremner #3762, b. September 1829 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 04 October 1829 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 d. 29 April 1909 in 3 

Green St., Rothes, MOR, SCT,11 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT. 
  
  
 1856: Lived in Westpark, Boharm at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander Anderson #13257, 13 June 1856 in Enzie Free Church, BAN, SCT,12 b. c 1828 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,13 (son of John 

Anderson #13258 [Blacksmith] and Christina McKay #13259), occupation Blacksmith, d. before 1901. 
  
 Alexander: 
 1856: Lived in Rothes at time of marriage. 
 1881: Lived on Green Street, Rothes. 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. John Anderson #27074 b. 07 August 1856. 
 
    20. ii. Christina Margaret Anderson #27071 b. 22 April 1858. 
 
    21. iii. Ann Anderson #27079 b. 06 November 1859. 
 
    22. iv. Jane Anderson #27072 b. 30 December 1861. 
 
    23. v. Elizabeth Pirie Anderson #27073 b. 09 January 1864. 
 
    24. vi. James Fraser Anderson #27078 b. 09 January 1864. 
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    25. vii. Mary Home Gordon Anderson #27069 b. 02 March 1866. 
 
    26. viii. Margaret Ann Younie Anderson #27076 b. 02 March 1866. 
 
    27. ix. John Anderson #27075 b. 22 January 1868. 
 
    28. x. Jessie Anderson #27080 b. 30 January 1870. 
 
    29. xi. Alexander Anderson #27081 b. 30 January 1870. 
 
    30. xii. George Anderson #27070 b. 23 June 1872. 
 
    31. xiii. William Anderson #27077 b. 17 July 1874. 
 
7. Isabel Bremner #3766, b. November 1831 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 21 November 1831 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.3 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
8. John Bremner #11270, b. c 1835 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,14 d. 1899 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,15 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1862: Lived at Westpark, Enzie when first married. 
 1893: Residence Birkenbush, Enzie at second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Mackie #11271, 12 September 1863 in Kennethmont, ABD, SCT,16 b. c 1840 in Kennethmont, ABD, SCT,17 (daughter of 

Alexander Mackie #13113 [Farmer] and Anne Smith #13114), d. 05 February 1887 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.18 
  
 Mary: 1863: Lived at Mill of Craighton, Kinnethmont at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    32. i. Ann Isabella Bremner #11272 b. 22 August 1864. 
 
    33. ii. Mary Mackie Bremner #11273 b. 10 January 1866. 
 
    34. iii. Margaret Mackie  Bremner #11274 b. 19 November 1867. 
 
    35. iv. Jessie Bremner #11275 b. 16 November 1868. 
 
    36. v. Alexander Bremner #11276 b. 25 January 1871. 
 
    37. vi. John Bremner #11277 b. 09 December 1872. 
 
    38. vii. George Mackay Bremner #11279 b. 23 December 1874. 
 
    39. viii. James Bremner #11278 b. 21 June 1877. 
 
    40. ix. Agnes Jane Bremner #11280 b. 1879. 
 
    41. x. William Newlands Bremner #11281 b. 16 June 1881. 
 
    42. xi. Emily Amelia Barbara Bremner #11282 b. 1882. 
 
    43. xii. Peter David Bremner #11283 b. 15 December 1884. 
 
 He married (2) Helen Neish #50094, 01 June 1893 in Forres, MOR, SCT,19 b. 1836 in Rathven, BAN, SCT,20 (daughter of Robert Neish 

#50095 [Crofter] and Helen Innes #50096), baptized 03 July 1836 in Rathven, BAN, SCT,21 d. 21 August 1919 in Wellheads, Enzie, BAN, 
SCT,22 occupation Domestic Servant. 

  
 Helen: 1893: Lived at Mosset Place, Forres when married. 
 
9. Margaret Bremner #3769, b. 25 April 1836 in Clachnawarren, Boharm, BAN, SCT,23 baptized 30 April 1836 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 d. 1894 

in Boharm, BAN, SCT.24 
  
  
 1851: Enumerated by herself as "Farmer's Daughter" at Clachnawarren, Boharm. 
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 1871: Lived with parents in Boharm. Note that age in census given as 30... Age at marriage shown as 38 in 1872. 
 
 Partner (unidentified) Grassie #49488. 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. George Bremner or Grassie #49489 b. 27 October 1868. 
 
 She married James Minty #49483, 29 November 1872 in Manse of Boharm, BAN, SCT,25 b. c 1818 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,26 (son of George 

Minty #49484 [Agricultural Labourer] and Elizabeth Gordon #49485), occupation Agricultural Labourer. 
  
 James: 1872: Lived at Backline?, Boharm at time of marriage. 1881: L:ived at  Slackbuie?, Boharm. Crofter of 4 acres. 1891: Family at 

Slachbuie; grandson John MCKENZIE (5, b Boharm) and James WATT (1, b Boharm) lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. ii. Elspet Minty #49486 b. 22 October 1873. 
 
    46. iii. Alexander Minty #49487 b. c 1877. 
 
10. Alexander Bremner #3764, b. November 1839 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 09 November 1839 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 d. 18 June 1918 

in 3 Green St., Rothes, MOR, SCT,27 occupation Baker (Master)/Farmer. 
  
  
 1861: Apprentice Baker to William STUART in Keith. 
 1870: Lived at Blenheim Road, Islington when married. 
 1881: Baker, employing 1 boy, 2 men; lived  at 94 High Street, Lambeth. 
 1901: Lived at 12 Acres Wynd, Prestonpans, ELN with wife. Farmer. 
 
 He married Amelia Truman #33004, 20 October 1870 in Islington, MDX, ENG,28 b. c 1842-5 in London, ENG,29 (daughter of William 

Truman #33005 [Carpenter (Master)] and Mary Harvie #33006), d. 21 August 1921 in 3 Green Street, Rothes, MOR, SCT.30 
  
 Amelia: 
 1870: Lived at 7 City Terrace, Islington when married. 
 
11. Janet (Jessie) Bremner #3767, b. March 1842 in Boharm, BAN, SCT, baptized 30 March 1842 in Boharm, BAN, SCT,3 d. 22 February 1927 

in Rothes, MOR, SCT.31 
 
 She married Francis Dougharty #10758, 14 December 1859 in Boharm, Moray, SCT,32 b. c 1829, d. before 1881? 
  
 Francis: Note that his wife Jessie was living with her mother in 1881... 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. John Dougharty #10759 b. 29 September 1862. 
 
    48. ii. Alexander Dougharty #10760 b. 10 February 1864. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

12. John Stewart #66607, b. 1848 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,4 baptized 30 August 1838 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.33 
13. Elizabeth Stuart #66610, b. c 1850 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,4 d. 1920. 
  
  
 1872: Residence at Muir of Homie, Enzie when married. 
 
 She married John Burns #66611, 21 December 1872 in Manse of Enzie, BAN, SCT,34 b. c 1848 in Fordyce, BAN, SCT,35,36 (son of Thomas 

Burns #66612 [Day Labourer] and Margaret Munro #66613), occupation 1872 -1881 Farm Servant, occupation 1891 Farm Manager, 
occupation 1901 Farm Grieve, d. 1924. 

  
 John: 
 1872: Residence at Braes of Enzie, BAN when married. 
 1881: Lived with family at Mains of Cairnborrow, Glass, ABD. 
 1891: Residence at Turphillock, Botriphnie, BAN. Three servants lived with the family. 
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 1901: Residence at Netherton, Grieve's House, , Forres, MOR. Grandson James FORDYCE (3, b Rothes) and three farm servants lived with the 
family. 

 
    Children: 
 
    49. i. Elizabeth Burns or Stuart #66624 b. c 1873. 
 
    50. ii. James Burns #66614 b. c 1875. 
 
    51. iii. Margaret J. (Maggie) Burns #66615 b. c 1877. 
 
    52. iv. John Burns #66616 b. c 1879. 
 
    53. v. Thomas Burns #66617 b. c 1882. 
 
    54. vi. Mary Burns #66618 b. c 1885. 
 
    55. vii. Robert Burns #66619 b. c 1887. 
 
    56. viii. William Stephen Burns #66620 b. c 1889. 
 
    57. ix. Helen Burns #66621 b. c 1890. 
 
    58. x. George Burns #66622 b. c 1892. 
 
    59. xi. Elsie Janie Burns #66623 b. c 1897. 
 
14. James Stewart #66608, b. 1853 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,4 baptized 18 October 1853 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.33 
15. Mary Ann Stuart #66609, b. 23 March 1856 in Howie, Enzie, BAN, SCT.37 
16. Mary Simpson #36462, b. c 1848 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.38 
17. William Simpson #21019, b. 10 August 1856 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.39 
18. Margaret Simpson #21018, b. 06 June 1864 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,39 d. 19 January 1933 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT,10 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, 

MOR, SCT,10 occupation 1881 General Servant. 
 
 She married10 James Mitchell #48412, b. c 1848,40 d. 17 October 1926 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT,10 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT.10 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. John Robert Mitchell #48413 b. c 1903. 
 
19. John Anderson #27074, b. 07 August 1856 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
20. Christina Margaret Anderson #27071, b. 22 April 1858 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
21. Ann Anderson #27079, b. 06 November 1859 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
22. Jane Anderson #27072, b. 30 December 1861 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
23. Elizabeth Pirie Anderson #27073, b. 09 January 1864 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
24. James Fraser Anderson #27078, b. 09 January 1864 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
25. Mary Home Gordon Anderson #27069, b. 02 March 1866 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
  
 1881: Not with family. 
  
26. Margaret Ann Younie Anderson #27076, b. 02 March 1866 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
27. John Anderson #27075, b. 22 January 1868 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
  
 John was informant for mother's death in 1909, as well as those of uncle John and aunt Amelia. 
  
28. Jessie Anderson #27080, b. 30 January 1870 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
29. Alexander Anderson #27081, b. 30 January 1870 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
30. George Anderson #27070, b. 23 June 1872 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
31. William Anderson #27077, b. 17 July 1874 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.41 
32. Ann Isabella Bremner #11272, b. 22 August 1864 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,42 occupation Sick Nurse. 
  
 1891: Visiting Hugh BAIRD and family at Barr Bank, Sanquhar, DFS. 
  
33. Mary Mackie Bremner #11273, b. 10 January 1866 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,43 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 1891: Lived at Birkenbush, Enzie at time of marriage. 
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 She married Duncan MacMillan #48925, 26 February 1891 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,44 b. c 1853 in Inverness, INV, SCT,45 (son of 

Philip MacMillan #48926 [Cabinetmaker] and Catherine McDonald #48927), occupation Railway Engine Driver. 
  
 Duncan: 1891: Lived at 11 Kingsmill Road, Inverness at time of marriage. 1891: Lived at 18 Denny St., Inverness with wife at time of census. 
 
34. Margaret Mackie  Bremner #11274, b. 19 November 1867 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.46 
35. Jessie Bremner #11275, b. 16 November 1868 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,47 occupation 1901 House Keeper. 
  
  
 1901: Lived with brother Alexander at Birkenbush, unmarried. 
 1903: Occupation shown as `Farmer`s Daughter`` at marriage, lived at Birkenbush, Enzie. 
 1911: Census shows that Jessie had given birth to five children, all living. 
 
 She married James Clark #55661, 12 June 1903 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,48 b. c 1865 in Fochabers, MOR, SCT,49,50 (son of 

Alexander Clark #55662 and Elizabeth Fraser #55663), occupation Farmer. 
  
 James: 
 1903: Lived at Whillen, Keith at time of marriage. 
 1911: Lived with family at Fortrie, Grange, BAN. Boarder John BREMBER (10, born Huntly) and visitor Lizzie FRASER (21, born Boharm) 

lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. James Clark #61341 b. c 1904. 
 
    62. ii. John Clark #61342 b. c 1905. 
 
    63. iii. George Clark #61343 b. c 1907. 
 
    64. iv. Bessie Clerk #61344 b. 1910. 
 
    65. v. Alick Clark #61345 b. 1910. 
 
36. Alexander Bremner #11276, b. 25 January 1871 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,51 occupation Farmer, d. before 1942.52 
  
  
 1901: Lived at Birkenbush, Enzie with sister Jessie, both unmarried. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Watt #46331, 03 December 1903 in Glass, ABD, SCT,53 b. c 1874,54 d. 01 March 1941 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, 

SCT.55 
 
    Children: 
 
    66. i. Mary Ann Watt Bremner #53217 b. 26 March 1905. 
 
    67. ii. Jeanie Taylor Bremner #53218 b. 01 April 1907. 
 
    68. iii. Helen Ella Bremner #53219 b. 23 September 1908. 
 
    69. iv. John Bremner #50089 b. 08 February 1910. 
 
    70. v. Jessie Grant Bremner #53220 b. 03 May 1911. 
 
    71. vi. Williamina Agnes Bremner #46332 b. 03 January 1915. 
 
    72. vii. Frances Nicol Bremner #53221 b. 27 October 1917. 
 
37. John Bremner #11277, b. 09 December 1872 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.56 
38. George Mackay Bremner #11279, b. 23 December 1874 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,57 d. 07 August 1938 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG,58,59 

occupation Newsagent/Tobacconist. 
  
  
 (Possibly found in 1901 in Lowestoft, SFK, working as a Lift Engineer...) 
 1911: Lived at 39 Goldspink Lane, Jesmond, Newcastle, NBL with family. 
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 1938: Estate Effects: £4909/9s; to Alice Emma BREMNER, Widow; Hannah Howard BREMNER, Spinster and John George Mackay 
BREMNER, Research Chemist. 

 
 He married Alice Emma Howard #47256, c 1909,60 b. c 1882 in Michaelchurch, HER, ENG,60 d. 07 March 1953 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 

NBL, ENG.61,59 
  
 Alice: 
 1953: Usual residence at death: 30 Lovaine Crescent, Newcastle. NBL. 
 Estate Effects: £10340/8s/2d; probated to John George Mackay BREMNER, Research Chemist; Hannah Howard BREMNER, Spinster; Harry 

James Mackay BREMNER, Newsagent and Agnes Alice BREMNER, Spinster. 
 
    Children: 
 
    73. i. Hannah Howard Bremner #47257 b. 26 June 1909. 
 
    74. ii. John George Mackay Bremner #47258 b. 10 November 1910. 
 
    75. iii. Harry James Mackay Bremner #63146 b. 3Q 1912. 
 
    76. iv. Agnes Alice Bremner #63145 b. 3Q 1919. 
 
39. James Bremner #11278, b. 21 June 1877 in West Park, Enzie, BAN, SCT.62 
40. Agnes Jane Bremner #11280, b. 1879 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.63 
  
 1904: Lived at home at Birkenbush, Enzie at time of marriage. 
 
 She married George Souter #55963, 04 November 1904 in Birkenbush, Enzie, ABD,64 b. c 1877,65 (son of James Souter #55964 [Farmer] 

and Isabella Paul #55965), occupation Farm Servant, Ploughman. 
  
 George: 1904: Lived at Teanord?, Kiltearn, ROC at time of marriage. 
 
41. William Newlands Bremner #11281, b. 16 June 1881 in West Park, Enzie, BAN, SCT,66 occupation Police Constable. 
  
  
 1906: Lived at 5 Petershill Road, Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1911: Lived with wife and two sons at 422 2/2 Springburn Road, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 He married Annie Darroch Patrick #47695, 12 July 1906 in 7 Sheppard Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,67 b. c 1876,68 (daughter of William 

Patrick #47696 [Dairyman] and Ann MacLean #47697). 
  
 Annie: 
 1906: Lived at 7 Sheppard St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. William Patrick Newlands Bremner #56846 b. 1906. 
 
    78. ii. James Bremner #56845 b. 29 September 1909. 
 
    79. iii. Neil McLean Bremner #56554 b. 18 June 1911. 
 
    80. iv. Alexander Bremner #61978 b. 21 November 1912. 
 
    81. v. Annie McLean Bremner #69239 b. 06 May 1915. 
 
42. Emily Amelia Barbara Bremner #11282, b. 1882 in Enzie, BAN, SCT,69 occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
  
 1908: Lived at Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Charles Kidd Bowes #56067, 24 July 1908 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,70 b. c 1879,71 (son of George Bowes #56068 [Iron 

Turner] and Annie Sparkie Kidd #56069), occupation Joiner. 
  
 Charles: 1908: Lived at 42 St. Mary's Place, Dundee, ANS at time of marriage. 
 
43. Peter David Bremner #11283, b. 15 December 1884 in West Park, Enzie, BAN, SCT,72 d. 01 May 1885 in West Park, Enzie, BAN, SCT.73 



8 

44. George Bremner or Grassie #49489, b. 27 October 1868 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.74 
45. Elspet Minty #49486, b. 22 October 1873 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.75 
  
  
 1891: Domestic Servant, 
  
46. Alexander Minty #49487, b. c 1877 in Boharm, BAN, SCT.76 
  
 1891: Saw Mill Labourer. 
  
47. John Dougharty #10759, b. 29 September 1862 in Boharm, MOR, SCT.77 
48. Alexander Dougharty #10760, b. 10 February 1864 in Boharm, MOR, SCT.77 
 

Generation Five 
 

49. Elizabeth Burns or Stuart #66624, b. c 1873, d. 07 April 1943 in 66 Denny Street, Inverness, INV, SCT.78 
 
 She married Daniel Grant #66625, d. after 1943. 
 
50. James Burns #66614, b. c 1875 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.36 
51. Margaret J. (Maggie) Burns #66615, b. c 1877 in Rothiemay, BAN, SCT,36 occupation 1897 Domestic Servant. 
 
 Partner James Fordyce #66626, occupation 1897 Farm Servant. 
  
 James: 
 1897: Farm servant resident at Drummuir, Botriphnie, BAN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    82. i. James Fordyce #66627 b. 19 October 1897. 
 
52. John Burns #66616, b. c 1879 in Cairnie, ABD, SCT.36 
53. Thomas Burns #66617, b. c 1882 in Glass, ABD, SCT.79 
54. Mary Burns #66618, b. c 1885 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT.79 
55. Robert Burns #66619, b. c 1887 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,79 d. 1922. 
56. William Stephen Burns #66620, b. c 1889 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,79 d. 1963. 
57. Helen Burns #66621, b. c 1890 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT.79 
58. George Burns #66622, b. c 1892 in Botriphnie, BAN, SCT,80 d. 1916. 
59. Elsie Janie Burns #66623, b. c 1897 in Rothes, MOR, SCT.80 
60. John Robert Mitchell #48413, b. c 1903,81 d. 06 April 1966 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,10 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, SCT.10 
 
 He married10 Helen Bruce Simpson #48414, b. c 1907,82 d. 13 February 1992 in Rothes?, MOR, SCT,10 buried in Rothes Kirkyard, MOR, 

SCT.10 
 
61. James Clark #61341, b. c 1904 in Keith, BAN, SCT.50 
62. John Clark #61342, b. c 1905 in Keith, BAN, SCT.50 
63. George Clark #61343, b. c 1907 in Keith, BAN, SCT.50 
64. Bessie Clerk #61344, b. 1910 in Grange, BAN, SCT.50 
65. Alick Clark #61345, b. 1910 in Grange, BAN, SCT.50 
66. Mary Ann Watt Bremner #53217, b. 26 March 1905 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,83 d. 16 April 1995 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,84 buried in 

Pluscarden Churchyard, MOR, SCT. 
 
 She married John Wood Garden #53222, 1931 in Enzie, BAN, SCT.85 
 
67. Jeanie Taylor Bremner #53218, b. 01 April 1907 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,86 occupation 1926 Hospital Nurse - Probationer, d. 12 

October 1985 in 11 Richmond Terrace, Buckie, BAN, SCT.87 
  
  
 1926: Residence when married: 14 Exeter Drive, Glasgow, LKS. 
 
 She married John Lawtie #59760, 23 March 1926 in 186 Argyle Street, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,88 b. c 1902,89 (son of James Lawtie #59761 

[Gardiner] and Helen Innes #59762), occupation 1926 Farm Servant. 
  
 John: 
 1926: Residence when married: 14 Exeter Drive, Glasgow, LKS. 
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68. Helen Ella Bremner #53219, b. 23 September 1908 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,90 d. 1974 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.91 
  
  
 1940: Residence at Heriot Row, Edinburgh, MLN when married. 
 
 She married George Grant #68972, 07 June 1940 in The Manse, Blackshiels, Fala and Soutra, MLN, SCT,92 b. c 1904,93 (son of John Grant 

#68973 [Ploughman] and Catherine Brodie #68974), occupation 1940 Ploughman. 
  
 George: 
 1940: Residence at Casterton Lodge, Blackshiels, MLN when married. 
 
69. John Bremner #50089, b. 08 February 1910 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,94 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1942: Lived at Clochan, Birkenbush, Rathven, BAN at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Muriel Innes #50090, 03 August 1942 in Registrar's Office, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,95 b. c 1920,96 (daughter of John Innes #50091 

[Fisherman] and Mary Jane Reid #50092), occupation 1942 Shop Assistant, d. 02 May 1994 in Dr. Gray's Hospital, Elgin, MOR, SCT.97 
  
 Muriel: 1942: Lived at 7 Sutherland St., Buckie at time of marriage. 
 
70. Jessie Grant Bremner #53220, b. 03 May 1911 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,98 d. 1999 in Buckie, BAN, SCT.99 
 
 She married Frank Wainwright #68976, 1945 in Elgin, MOR, SCT.100 
 
71. Williamina Agnes Bremner #46332, b. 03 January 1915 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,101 d. 30 September 2001 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,102 

buried in Dundurcas Kirkyard, MOR, SCT.103 
72. Frances Nicol Bremner #53221, b. 27 October 1917 in Birkenbush, Enzie, BAN, SCT,104 d. 17 May 2011 in 42 Pinewood Road, 

Mosstodloch, MOR, SCT,105 buried 26 May 2011 in Bellie Cemetery. 
  
 Married Henry GRAY? 
 
 She married Henry Gray #68975, 2Q 1938 in Uxbridge, MDX, ENG.106 
 
73. Hannah Howard Bremner #47257, b. 26 June 1909 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne*, NBL, ENG,107 d. 2Q 1974 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, 

ENG, never married. 
  
 Birth registered in Gateshead, DUR. (unmarried) 
  
74. John George Mackay Bremner #47258, b. 10 November 1910 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG,108 d. February 1992 in 

Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG, occupation Research Chemist. 
75. Harry James Mackay Bremner #63146, b. 3Q 1912 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG.109 
76. Agnes Alice Bremner #63145, b. 3Q 1919 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL. ENG,110 never married. 
77. William Patrick Newlands Bremner #56846, b. 1906 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,111 occupation 1939 Railway Clerk, d. 1988 in Kirkintilloch, 

DNB, SCT.112 
  
  
 1939: Residence when married:  2 Stepps Road, Lenzie. 
 
 He married Agnes Jane Mollison Cleland #65507, 14 August 1939 in Grand Hotel, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,113 b. c 1916,114 (daughter of James 

Josiah Cleland #65508 [Hosiery Manufacturer] and Annie Shaw Mollison #65509), d. 2004 in Kirkintilloch and Lennox, DNB, SCT.115 
  
 Agnes: 
 1939: Residence when married: 'Mossgiel' Lenzie. 
 
78. James Bremner #56845, b. 29 September 1909 in 422 Springburn Road, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,111,116 d. November 1987* in Poole, DOR, ENG. 
  
  
 ** verify death ** 
  
79. Neil McLean Bremner #56554, b. 18 June 1911 in Springburn, LKS, SCT,117 d. 05 September 1985 in Stobhill Hospital, Glasgow, LKS, 

SCT.118 
  
 1985: Usual residence at death: 17 Heriot Park Road, Lenzie. 
 (unmarried) 
  
80. Alexander Bremner #61978, b. 21 November 1912 in 422 Springburn Road, Springburn, Glasgow, LKS, SCT.119 
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81. Annie McLean Bremner #69239, b. 06 May 1915 in 422 Springburn Road, Springburn, LKS, SCT.120 
 

Generation Six 
 

82. James Fordyce #66627, b. 19 October 1897 in Dandaleith, Rothes, MOR, SCT.121 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  1851 Rathven census, age/birthplace. 
2  SDRI Boharm, ref. 0009-1872; c/d: Gastric Fever, 9 days; Informant: Jessie DAUGHERTY, Daughter. 
3  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
4  1861 Enzie, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
5  NRS Enzie, BAN; ref. 152/00 0015-1885; c/d: Hepatitis, 7 months; Jaundice, 1 month; Informant: James STUART, Husband; 
(Image 15-5541). 
6  OPRI (verify) 
7  SWR Rothes, ref. 0010-1883; c/d: Paralysis (supposed); Informant: James ALLAN, Nephew-in-Law; (Image 03-4541). 
8  SWR Enzie ref. 0002-1855; Witnesses: John MARSHALL, John BREMNER; Minister: Chas. W. BARCLAY, Free Church, Enzie. 
9  1861 Rothes, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
10  Photo and transcription, MAY 2004, 2006; (Image 06-2932). 
11  SDR Rothes, ref. 0014-1909; c/d: Heart failure; Informant: John ANDERSON, Son. 
12  SWR Enzie, ref. 0008-1856; Witnesses: Thomas WRIGHT, James STUART; Minister: C.W. BARCLAY, FC Enzie. 
13  1881 Rothes census; age/birthplace. Parents from marriage certificate. 
14  1881 Fordyce census; age/birthplace; Age 6 in 1841 census. 
15  SDRI Enzie; ref. 0017-1899 (verify) 
16  IGI CD; SWRI Kennethmont ref. 0004-1863; witnesses: James YULE Jnr., James ROGER; Min. William MINTY, Kennethmont. 
17  1881 Fordyce census; age/birthplace. 
18  SDRI Enzie ref. 0006-1887. 
19  GRO(S) Forres, MOR; ref. 0013-1893; Witnesses: William WHITE, Thomas STUART; Minister: Adam ROBERTSON; (Image 
09-0329). 
20  Age 55 at marriage in 1893. 
21  IGI LDSFS October 2009. 
22  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0030-1919; c/d: Valvular Disease of the heart, congestion of the lungs; Informant: Charles R. 
MITCHELL, Neighbour; (Image 09-0328). 
23  ancestry.com OneWorld Tree (JUL 2006). 
24  GRO(S) Boharm, BAN; index ref. 0003-1894. 
25  GRO(S) Boharm, BAN; ref. 0004-1872; Witnesses: George DEAN, James MINTY; Minister: Alexander MASSON; (Image 
09-0303). 
26  Age 54 at marriage in 1872; 1881 Boharm, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
27  GRO(S) Rothes, ref. 0016-1918; c/d: Lobar pneumonia, chronic myocarditis; Informant: John ANDERSON, Nephew. (Image 
05-0257). 
28  GRO Marriage index ref. 001b-0434; Witnesses: Frederick KING, Kate TRUMAN. 
29  Age at death 79; age 56 in 1901 census; 1881 Lambeth, LND census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
30  GRO(S) Rothes, ref. 0022-1921; c/d: Senile  dy0...cenditis (ill); Informant: John ANDERSON, Nephew, res. 11 Seafield Square; 
(Image 05-0255). 
31  GRO(S) Rothes, ref. 0084-1927; c/d: Senile decay; Informant: W.A. DEAN, Friend; (Image 06-2149). 
32  John Burness 2000 (RootsWeb WorldConnect 2000 Project) 
33  OPRI familysearch.org, Scottish Baptisms. 
34  NRS Enzie, BAN; ref. 152/00 0014-1872; Witnesses: Thomas BURNS, James STUART; Minister: James WILSON, Enzie; 
(Image 15-5540). 
35  Age 24 when married in 1872. 
36  1881 Glass, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
37  NRS Enzie, BAN; ref. 152/00 0014-1856; Informant: James STUART, Father; (Image 15-5539). 
38  1861 Boharm, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
39  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
40  Age 78 at death in 1926. 
41  IGI LDSFS 2005. 
42  IGI CD; SBRI Enzie ref. 0062-1864. 
43  IGI CD; SBRI Enzie ref. 0007-1866. 
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44  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0003-1891; Witnesses: Alex MACMILLAN, Jessie BREMNER; Minister: Archibald KERR, Free 
Church, Enzie; (Image 09-0251). 
45  Age 38 at marriage in 1891; 1891 Inverness, INV census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
46  IGI CD; SBRI ref. 0074-1867. 
47  IGI CD; SBRI Enzie ref. 0072-1868. 
48  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0005-1903; Witnesses:  Archibald ELLES, Agnes BREMNER; Minister: Archibald KEITH, U.F. 
Enzie; (Image 11-0082). 
49  Age 38 at marriage in 1903. 
50  1911 Grange, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship; (Image 13-0343). 
51  IGI CD; SBRI Enzie ref. 0013-1871. 
52  Shown as deceased on son John's marriage certificate, 1942. 
53  SWRI Glass, ABD; ref. 0005-1903. (verify). 
54  Age 67 at death in 1941. 
55  Shown as deceased on son John's marriage certificate, 1942'; GRO(S) Rathven, BAN; index ref. 0036-1941. 
56  IGI CD; SBRI Enzie ref. 0075-1872. 
57  IGI CD. 
58  EDRI ref. 010b-0062. 
59  National Probate Calendar, Wills; ancestry.com; date. 
60  1911 Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
61  EDRI ref. 010b-0190. 
62  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN;  ref. 0044-1877; 1881 Fordyce census, age/birthplace. 
63  SBRI Enzie ref. 0039-1879. 
64  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0007-1904; Witnesses: Alexander MCKENZIE, Jessie GUTHRIE; Minister: John KERR, U.F. Enzie; 
(Image 11-0127). 
65  Age 27 at marriage in 1904. 
66  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN;  ref. 0040-1881; 1891 Enzie census; age. 
67  GRO(S) Glasgow st. Rollox, LKS; ref. 0204-1906; Witnesses: Minnia GRAHAM, John BREMNER; Minister: John Gibb 
DUNCAN, Cowlairs; (Image 09-0068). 
68  Age 30 at marriage in 1906. 
69  SBRI Enzie ref. 0074-1882; 1891 Enzie census; age. 
70  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0005-1908; Witnesses: James WATT, Annie Kidd BANKS?; Minister: Archibald KERR; U.F. Church 
Enzie. 
71  Age 29 at marriage in 1908. 
72  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN;  ref. 0080-1884. 
73  NRS Enzie, BAN; ref. 152/00 0013-1885; c/d: Natural causes, not certified; Informant: Alex. BREMNER, Brother; (Image 
15-5541). 
74  GRO(S) Boharm, BAN; index ref. 0035-1868; 1881 Boharm, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
75  IGI LDSFS SEP 2009. 
76  1881 Boharm, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
77  IGI LDSFS 2000. 
78  NRS Inverness, INV; ref. 098/0A 0190-1943; c/d: Phthisis; Informant: D. GRANT, Husband; (Image 15-5542). 
79  1891 Botriphnie, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
80  1901 Forres, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
81  Age 63 at death in 1966. 
82  Age 85 at death in 1992. 
83  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0016-1905. 
84  GRO(S) Elgin, MOR; ref. 280/00 0144-1995. 
85  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0005-1931. 
86  GRO()S Enzie, BAN; ref.0020-1907. 
87  NRS Buckie, BAN;  index ref. 290/00 0147-1985; Moray LIBNDX ref. NM094448. 
88  NRS Glasgow Blythswood, LKS; ref. 644/10 0465-1926; WItnesses: George HEPBURN, 14 Exeter Drive; Alexina BOWMAN or 
HEPBURN; Warrant of Sheriff Substitute; (Image 12-0233). 
89  Age 24 when married in 1926. 
90  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0056-1908. 
91  NRS Edinburgh George Square, MLN; index ref. 738/00 0612-1974. 
92  NRS Fala and Soutra, MLN; ref. 686/00 0001-1940; Witnesses: Alexander LOCKIE, Margaret DANGLA; Minister: James 
Alexander STEPHEN, Fala and Soutra; (Image 16-0027). 
93  Age 36 when married in 1940. 
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94  Age 32 at marriage in 1942; GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0020-1910. 
95  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ABD; ref. 0629-1942; Witnesses: W.J. GRAY, The Star, Buckpool; M.C. INNES, 7 Sutherland St., 
married by Registrar Wm. HUSTWICK. 
96  Age 22 at marriage in 1940. 
97  GRO(S) Elgin, MOR; ref. 280/00 0168-1994; Moray Council LIBINDX ref. NM178471. 
98  GRO()S Enzie, BAN; ref. 0019-1911. 
99  NRS Buckie, BAN; index ref. 290/00 0184-1999. 
100  NRS Elgin, MOR; index ref. 135/00 0046-1945. 
101  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0010-1915. 
102  SDRI Elgin, ref. 280/00 0344-2001. 
103  Dundurcas Kirkyard, photo and transcription, MAY 2994; (04-3384). 
104  GRO(S) Enzie, BAN; ref. 0048-1917. 
105  Aberdeen Press and Journal Obituaries;  NRS Elgin, MOR; ref. 280/00 0242-2011. 
106  GRO index ref. 003a-0281. 
107  1911 Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL census; age/birthplace/relationship; EBRI Gateshead, DUR ref. 010a-0979; date from death 
index. 
108  1911 Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL census; age/birthplace/relationship; date from death index; EBRI ref. 010b-0035. 
109  GRO index ref. 010b-0056; confirmed by National Probate Calendar. 
110  GRO index ref. 010b-0240; confirmed by National Probate Calendar. 
111  1911 Glasgow Springburn, LKS census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
112  NRS Kirkintilloch, DNB; index ref. 508/00 0075-1988. 
113  NRS Glasgow Kelvingrove, LKS; ref. 644/09 0371-1939; Witnesses: John BREMNER, Auchinloch House; Annie McL. 
BREMNER, Auchinloch House; Minister: E.B. MACLURE, Lenzie Union Church; (Image 15-0056). 
114  Age 23 when married in 1939. 
115  NRS Kirkintilloch and Lennox, DNB; index ref. 508/00 0183-2004. 
116  NRS Glasgow Springburn, LKS; ref. 644/06 0838-1909; Informant: Annie BREMNER, Mother; (Image 15-0205). 
117  NRS Springburn, LKS; index ref. 0500-1911; date from Neil's death certificate. 
118  NRS Glasgow, LKS; ref. 609/00 0666-1985; c/d: Pancreatic cancer; Informant: H.D. BREMNER, Nephew; 17 Heriot Park Road, 
Lenzie. 
119  NRS Glasgow Springburn, LKS; ref. 644/06 0827-1912; Informant: William BREMNER, Father; (Image 13-0427). 
120  NRS Springburn; LKS; ref. 644/06 0383-1915; Informant: A.D. BREMNER, Mother; (Image 16-0080). 
121  NRS Rothes, MOR; ref. 141/00 0061-1897; Informant: Marrie Jane BURNS, Mother; James FORDYCE, Father; (Image 
15-5543). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


